in the basic allocation

–– Key investment-related risks, such as market, credit and
liquidity risk

–– Principles of use of derivative instruments

The limits and decision-making authorisations included in
the investment plan aim to ensure the sufficient distribution
of the risks of investments and avoid concentration risks.
Investment reports and monitoring of limits are realised
regardless of the investment function.

Elo uses an in-house analysis model that includes
expected returns, deviations and interdependencies of
investment types in decision-making relating to investment
classes and planning the allocation of asset classes.
The general development of solvency in the employment
pension insurance sector is also taken into consideration
in the calculation. The model is used for reviewing diverse
allocations and market situations so that the best return
facilitated by the company’s solvency can be probably

100

105

110

115

120

125

130

%

Euro
+10%

Real estate
 –10%

Hedge
funds
–10%

Interest rate
level +1

percentage
point

Equities
–20%

31 Dec 2017

Solvency ratio

Solvency limit

Minimum amount of solvency capital

125.9%

120.3%

124.4%   124.7%   124.3%
123.4%

Solvency sensitivity analysis 31 December 2017

Basic allocation
by market value Actual risk position Return

Return incl.
currency

hedges Volatility
EUR

million %
EUR

million % % % %
Fixed-income investments 8,834.2 38.3 8,196.7 35.6 –1.8 1.4
Loans 553.7 2.4 553,7 2.4 2.6 2.6
Bonds 7,189.5 31.2 7,241.7 31.4 –2.3 1.5 2.6

Bonds of public corporations 3,548.9 15.4 3,624.8 15.7 –5.7 –0.6
Bonds of other corporations 3,640.6 15.8 3,616.9 15.7 1.1 3.5

Other money market instruments and deposits incl.
any receivables and liabilities related to investments 1,091.0 4.7 401,3 1.7 –1.0 0.5
Equities 9,142.8 39.7 10,097.7 43.8 12.8 16.6

Listed equities
7

208.1 31.3 8,163.0 35.4 13.6 17.0 8.6
Private equity investments 1,584.0 6.9 1,584.0 6.9 9.2 14.9
Unlisted equity investments 350.8 1.5 350.8 1.5 14.4 14.4
Real estate 2,811.8 12.2 2,811.8 12.2 7.0 7.6
Direct real estate investments 2,064.8 9.0 2,064.8 9.0 7.4 7.4
Real estate funds and joint investment companies 747.0 3.2 747.0 3.2 5.8 8.2
Other investments 2,263.9 9.8 2,264.4 9.8 26.3 1.9
Hedge fund investments 2,198.3 9.5 2,198.3 9.5 –2.5 1.9 2.9
Commodity investments 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 – –
Other investments 65.6 0.3 66.0 0.3 – –
Total investments 23,052.8 100.0 23,370.6 101.4 7.4 7.4 2.7
Effect of derivatives –317.9 –1.4
Total investments 23,052.8 100.0 23,052.8 100.0

In the Return incl. currency hedges column, the return from foreign currency derivatives is estimated in proportion to the foreign currency-denominated
assets on the reporting date. The overall return includes returns, expenses and operating expenses not allocated to investment classes. The modified
duration of bonds is 3.7 years. The open currency exposure is 19.7% of market value.

Breakdown and return from investment operations 31 December 2017

achieved during the period under review. Markets and the
investment environment are continuously monitored and
risk-taking opportunities are considered every time when